ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1288-X

0-56

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR AVIATION ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR ADDITIONAL AIR CARGO FACILITIES.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$125,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the Airport Excluded Centers Fund Balance (7404).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$125,000 is hereby appropriated to Aviation Capital Project Fund 2073; 562.75 Cargo facilities No. 6 and 7.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of June, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 425.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of June , 1999.

Narcy S Giffert CMC Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO. 1289-X

0-57

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE CATAWBA PIPE LINE PROJECT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of \$30,500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Water and Sewer

Capital Project Revenue Bonds

Section 2. That the sum of \$30,500,000 is hereby appropriated to Water and Sewer Capital

Project Fund (2071) - Catawba Pipe Line (637.71)

Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore,

this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially

closed.

Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adotpion.

Approved as to form:

City Atternov

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of June, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 426.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of June , 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NO	1290-X
ORDINANCE NO.	

0-58

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE WATER MAIN ALONG FULLWOOD LANE AND SOUTH TRADE STREET IN MATTHEWS

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.

That the sum of \$850,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Water and Sewer

Capital Project Revenue Bonds

Section 2.

That the sum of \$850,000 is hereby appropriated to Water and Sewer Capital

Project Fund (2071) - Water Main Along Fullwood Lane and South Trade Street (637.74)

Section 3

That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially

closed.

Section 4.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adotpion.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of June, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 427.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of June, 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

0-59

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1291-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING FUNDING FOR AN INNER-CITY RETAIL CONSUMPTION/MARKET PATTERNS STUDY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby estimated to be available from General Fund Contingency (0101;530.00).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$50,000 is hereby transferrred and appropriated to General Fund Non-Departmental 0101; 531.97 Inner-City Retail Consumption/Market Patterns Study.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of June, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 428.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of June , 1999.

Nancy S. Gifbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 1292-X

0-60

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1059-X, THE 1998-1999 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR 2000 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES ANNUAL CONVENTION.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby estimated to be available from General Fund Contingency (0101;530.00).
- Section 2. That the sum of \$100,000 is hereby transferred and appropriated to Genral Fund Non-Departmental 0101; 531.96 2000 National Association of Counties Annual Convention.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14th day of June, 1999, the reference having been made in Minute Book 113, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 49, Page(s) 429.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15th day of June , 1999.

Nancy S. Gilbert, CMC, Deputy City Clerk